Gebruikershandleiding
Operation instructions
Manual d’utilisation
Profess ional  Suppl ies
WARMHOUDVITRINE
FOOD DISPLAY HOT UNIT
VITRINE CHAUFFANTES
 Modelnr.: *680.070 - *680.071

and related safety guidelines.
• Do not store or use gas, liquid or object that is flammable or explosive in the vicinity of the mounting
position of the appliance.
• If this appliance is placed near walls, partitions or kitchen furniture and the like, it is advisable to make
these facilities with non-combustible material, otherwise cover them with non-combustible heat-resistant
material, and pay attention to fire prevention regulations.
• Housing of the appliance shall be grounded to ensure safety. Thanks for your cooperation!
FUNCTIONAL INTRODUCTION
This product series is designed under our research & development while absorbing the advantages of
similar products at home and abroad. It is integrated with all the merits of attractive design, elegant
appearance with arc shape, adjustable three-layer display, all four sides plexiglass with see-through
function, convenient operation, sturdy and durable, as well as easy cleaning. It is also provided with
temperature display and optional constant temperature, which maintain the temperature evenly. The food
can preserve its moisture with the humidity compensation function. All of those features make it the dedicate
equipment for food displaying, heat insulation and moisture preservation.
10  680070-001-002-003 G16NEF10
EN
STRUCTURE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM & WORKING PRINCIPLE
STRUCTURAL AND FUNCTIONAL FEATURES
STRUCTURAL AND FUNCTIONAL FEATURES

household use.
2. Do not sway or tilt the appliance during operation.
3. Do not dismantle or self-modify the machine. Dismantlement and self-modification may cause casualty.
4. Before cleaning, unplug and cut off the power supply.
5. During cleaning, do not aim at the appliance with water jet. Water may conduct electricity, that may
cause electric shock due to leakage.
6. Do not pat the product or put any heavy objects onto it. Abnormal operation may cause damage and
danger.
7. High temperature may cause scald. Do not touch the appliance with hands directly due to high
temperature during or after operation.
8. To prevent damage, turn off the switch ASAP when near the thunder zone.
9. Do not destroy the control panel with hard or sharp objects.
10. After working, turn off the switch.
11. If the power cord is damaged, to avoid hazard, substitution should be done by manufacturer or its
maintenance department or similar professional personnel.
12  680070-001-002-003 G16NEF12
EN
WORKING INSTRUCTIONS & OPERATION FLOW
1. Before using, check that whether the power installation is correct. Making sure that the supply voltage
complies with the working voltage of the appliance.

1. Replace the thermostat.
Power is connected and heating is
normal, but the indicator is not on.
1. The indicator is defective. 1. Replace the indicator.
The indicator is not on and the
appliance does not heat up.
1. Power supply is abnormal or
power is disconnected.
2. The fuse is fused.
1. Check the power supply and
connection to make it supply
normally.
2. Replace the fuse.
Aforementioned troubles are just for reference. If any failure occurs,
please stop using, and inform the professional technicians to check and repair.
14  680070-001-002-003 G16NEF14
FR
Dear User & Client, firstly, thanks for purchasing and using our product.
All the information and guidelines of this user’s manual comply with certain applicable
regulations, which come out from our long-term accumulated knowledge and

position de montage de l’appareil.
• Si cet appareil est placé à proximité de murs, de cloisons ou de meubles de cuisine et similaires, il
est conseillé de réaliser ces installations avec un matériau incombustible, sinon de les recouvrir d’un
matériau incombustible résistant à la chaleur et de faire attention aux réglementations en matière de
prévention des incendies.
• Le boîtier de l’appareil doit être mis à la terre pour assurer la sécurité. Merci de votre coopération!
PRÉSENTATION FONCTIONNELLE
Cette série de produits est conçue dans le cadre de notre recherche et développement tout en absorbant
les avantages de produits similaires au pays et à l’étranger. Il est intégré avec tous les mérites d’un design
attrayant, une apparence élégante avec une forme d’arc, un affichage à trois couches réglable, les quatre
côtés en plexiglas avec fonction transparente, un fonctionnement pratique, robuste et durable, ainsi qu’un
nettoyage facile. Il est également équipé d’un affichage de la température et d’une température constante
en option, qui maintiennent la température uniformément. Les aliments peuvent conserver leur humidité
grâce à la fonction de compensation d’humidité. Toutes ces caractéristiques en font l’équipement dédié à la
présentation des aliments, à l’isolation thermique et à la préservation de l’humidité.
16  680070-001-002-003 G16NEF16
FR
SCHÉMA DE STRUCTURE ET PRINCIPE DE FONCTIONNEMENT
CARACTÉRISTIQUES STRUCTURELLES ET FONCTIONNELLES
CARACTÉRISTIQUES STRUCTURELLES ET FONCTIONNELLES

2. Ne balancez pas et n’inclinez pas l’appareil pendant le fonctionnement.
3. Ne pas démonter ou modifier vous-même la machine. Le démantèlement et l’auto-modification peuvent
causer des pertes
4. Avant le nettoyage, débranchez et coupez l’alimentation électrique.
5. Pendant le nettoyage, ne visez pas l’appareil avec un jet d’eau. L’eau peut conduire l’électricité, ce qui
peut provoquer un choc électrique en raison d’une fuite.
6. Ne tapotez pas le produit et ne posez pas d’objets lourds dessus. Un fonctionnement anormal peut
causer des dommages et un danger
7. Une température élevée peut provoquer des brûlures. Ne touchez pas directement l’appareil avec les
mains en raison de la température élevée pendant ou après le fonctionnement.
8. Pour éviter tout dommage, éteignez l’interrupteur dès que possible à proximité de la zone de tonnerre.
9. Ne détruisez pas le panneau de commande avec des objets durs ou pointus.
10. Après avoir travaillé, éteignez l’interrupteur.
11. Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, pour éviter tout danger, le remplacement doit être effectué
par le fabricant ou son service de maintenance ou un professionnel similaire.
18  680070-001-002-003 G16NEF18
FR
INSTRUCTIONS DE TRAVAIL ET FLUX D’OPÉRATION
12. Avant utilisation, vérifiez que l’installation électrique est correcte. S’assurer que la tension d’alimentation
est conforme à la tension de fonctionnement de l’appareil.